
Res. No. 19-145 
Page 1 of 4 

RESOLUTION No. 19-145 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AWARDING INVITATION TO BID #2019-
22, “NW 74 STREET TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS AT NW 97 
AND NW 102 AVENUES,” TO CONTINENTAL  CONSTRUCTION USA, 
LLC., THE LOWEST, MOST RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE 
BIDDER; APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND 
CONTINENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $937,591.05 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF NEW TRAFFIC 
SIGNALS ALONG NW 74 STREET AT THE INTERSECTIONS OF NW 97 
AND 102 AVENUES; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO A CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT 
WITH THE NEXT LOWEST BIDDER SUCCESSIVELY IF AN 
AGREEMENT CAN NOT BE NEGOTIATED WITH THE TOP BIDDER; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT 
AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN 
FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 
 
WHEREAS, the City issued Invitation to Bid (ITB) #2019-22, titled NW 74th Street 

Traffic Signal Improvements at NW 97th and NW 102nd Avenues (the “ITB”), for which the 

City received three (3) responses by the June 7, 2019 submittal deadline, with all three (3) 

meeting the required criteria; and  

WHEREAS, upon review of bids received, staff determined that Continental 

Construction USA, LLC. was the lowest most responsive and responsible bidder (the 

“Contractor”); and 

WHEREAS, a copy of Contractor’s Bid Submittal, which includes the “Construction 

Agreement”, in substantially the form provided, the ITB Inventory, Bid Tabulation, and the 

executed Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) with Miami-Dade County are all attached as 

Exhibit “A”, which is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference; and 



Res. No. 19-145 
Page 2 of 4 

WHEREAS, the PWD requests authorization for the City Manager to transfer funds 

from the Public Works General Fund, “Improvement Streets”, Account No. 

001.80005.500633 to “Contractual Services – Other”, Account No. 001.80005.500340; and 

WHEREAS, staff has recommended that the Mayor and City Council members award 

the ITB to the Contractor, approve the Construction Agreement with Contractor in a not to 

exceed amount of $937,591.05, which includes a 10% contingency to address any 

unforeseen conditions, and authorize the manager to execute the Construction Agreement 

and to expend budgeted funds from the Public Works General Fund – Improvement Streets,  

Account #001.80005.500340 in furtherance hereof.     

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals.  The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated 

herein and made part hereof by this reference. 

Section 2. Approval. The Construction Agreement between the City and 

Contractor for the Project, in substantially the form provided in Exhibit “A”, in the amount of 

$937,591.05 which includes a 10% contingency to address any unforeseen conditions, 

together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and 

approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, is hereby approved. The budget 

transfer of funds from Public Works General Fund Account No. 001.80005.500633 (Street 

Improvements) to Public Works General Fund Account No. 001.80005.500340 (Contractual 

Services - Other) is hereby approved. 

Section 3. Authorization.  The City Manager is authorized to execute the 

Construction Agreement and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City in furtherance 

hereof. The City Manager is further authorized to negotiate and enter into an agreement with 



Res. No. 19-145 
Page 3 of 4 

the next highest ranked firm successively, if an agreement cannot be entered into with 

Contractor, provided the next bidder accepts the contract amount approved above. The City 

Manager is authorized to transfer the funds from Public Works General Fund Account No. 

001.80005.500633 (Street Improvements) to Public Works General Fund Account No. 

001.80005.500340 (Contractual Services - Other). 

Section 4. Implementation.  The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby 

authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and 

the provisions of this Resolution. 

Section 5. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 

adoption. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 



List of Respondents Total Base Bid

Continental Construction $852,355.50 **

Maggolc Inc $987,809.50

AUM Construction $1,032,600.00 **

I certify that this is a true tabulation of bids received. 

CITY OF DORAL
ITB No. 2019‐22

NW 74 STREET SIGNALS AT NW 97 AND NW 102 AVENUE
BID TABULATION

Tanya Donigan

** Corrected price after the City’s calculations of unit price submitted. 



Bid Tabulation

City of Doral ITB No.2017-10

NW 79
th

 Avenue NW 33
rd

 Street Intersection Improvements

Unit Price Numerical Amount Unit Price Numerical Amount Unit Price Numerical Amount Unit Price Numerical Amount

101-1 Mobilization LS 1.00 $43,027.81 $43,027.81 $25,031.60 $25,031.60 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00

102-1 Maintenance of Traffic LS 1.00 $43,027.81 $43,027.81 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

104-18 Inlet Protection System EA 7.00 $92.27 $645.89 $250.00 $1,750.00 $30.00 $210.00 $110.00 $770.00

107-1 Litter Removal AC 0.28 $9.10 $2.55 $2,000.00 $560.00 $200.00 $56.00 $3,500.00 $980.00

107-2 Mowing AC 0.13 $100.10 $12.51 $2,000.00 $250.00 $200.00 $25.00 $3,500.00 $437.50

110-1-1 Clearing and Grubbing AC 2.44 $13,374.23 $32,633.12 $5,000.00 $12,200.00 $10,000.00 $24,400.00 $2,400.00 $5,856.00

160-4 Type B Stabilization SY 135.00 $4.07 $549.45 $20.00 $2,700.00 $3.00 $405.00 $3.50 $472.50

285-709 Optional Base Group 09 SY 135.00 $15.37 $2,074.95 $30.00 $4,050.00 $20.00 $2,700.00 $16.16 $2,181.60

327-70-1 Milling Exits Asphalt, 1" Avg Depth SY 6,098.00 $3.53 $21,525.94 $4.00 $24,392.00 $5.00 $30,490.00 $2.50 $15,245.00

334-1-13 Superpave Asphaltic Conc., Traffic C TN 22.40 $103.24 $2,312.58 $275.00 $6,160.00 $190.00 $4,256.00 $165.00 $3,696.00

337-7-82 Asphaltic Concrete Friction Course FC-9.5, PG 76-22 TN 340.00 $126.93 $43,156.20 $165.00 $56,100.00 $200.00 $68,000.00 $165.00 $56,100.00

425-6 Valve Boxes/Meters Adjust EA 33.00 $500.00 $16,500.00 $450.00 $14,850.00 $350.00 $11,550.00 $550.00 $18,150.00

520-1-10 Concrete Curb & Gutter  Type F LF 521.00 $21.32 $11,107.72 $35.00 $18,235.00 $22.00 $11,462.00 $20.00 $10,420.00

522-1 Concrete Sidewalk 4" Thick (Includes Ped. Ramp) SY 331.00 $36.13 $11,959.03 $70.00 $23,170.00 $45.00 $14,895.00 $38.00 $12,578.00

523-1-3 Patterened Pavement, Green Bike Lane SY 283.00 $132.31 $37,443.73 $90.00 $25,470.00 $65.00 $18,395.00 $61.00 $17,263.00

527-2 Detectable Warning Surface SF 56.00 $26.34 $1,475.04 $30.00 $1,680.00 $20.00 $1,120.00 $20.00 $1,120.00

570-1-2 Performance Turf, Sod SY 30.00 $3.85 $115.50 $30.00 $900.00 $30.00 $900.00 $5.00 $150.00

630-2-11 Conduit, F&I, Open Trench LF 340.00 $9.94 $3,379.60 $12.00 $4,080.00 $21.60 $7,344.00 $6.10 $2,074.00

630-2-12 Conduit, F&I, Directional Bore LF 140.00 $19.48 $2,727.20 $25.00 $3,500.00 $24.00 $3,360.00 $16.70 $2,338.00

632-7-1 Cable, Signal, F&I PI 2.00 $5,414.78 $10,829.56 $5,500.00 $11,000.00 $19,176.00 $38,352.00 $4,698.30 $9,396.60

635-2-11 Pull & Splice Box, F&I, 13"x24" Cover Size EA 34.00 $674.83 $22,944.22 $700.00 $23,800.00 $624.00 $21,216.00 $590.00 $20,060.00

639-1-122 Electrical Power Service, F&I, Underground Meter AS 2.00 $2,554.92 $5,109.84 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $3,204.00 $6,408.00 $1,905.30 $3,810.60

639-2-1 Signals, Electrical Service Wire, F&I LF 870.00 $6.04 $5,254.80 $5.00 $4,350.00 $7.20 $6,264.00 $5.50 $4,785.00

639-3-11 Electrical Service Disconnect, F&I Pole Mount EA 2.00 $1,550.71 $3,101.42 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,308.00 $2,616.00 $928.20 $1,856.40

641-2-12 Prestressed Conc. Pole, F&I, Type P-II Service Pole EA 2.00 $1,499.66 $2,999.32 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $1,980.00 $3,960.00 $1,258.60 $2,517.20

646-1-11 Aluminum Signals Pole, Pedestal, F&I EA 8.00 $1,415.47 $11,323.76 $1,200.00 $9,600.00 $1,620.00 $12,960.00 $1,169.20 $9,353.60

649-21-6 Steel Mast Arm Assembly, F&I, 50' EA 2.00 $41,304.74 $82,609.48 $52,000.00 $104,000.00 $40,946.00 $81,892.00 $32,804.70 $65,609.40

649-21-10 Steel Mast Arm Assembly, F&I, 60' EA 2.00 $44,577.52 $89,155.04 $58,000.00 $116,000.00 $44,604.00 $89,208.00 $34,329.10 $68,658.20

649-21-15 Steel Mast Arm Assembly, F&I, 70' EA 4.00 $46,915.70 $187,662.80 $65,000.00 $260,000.00 $53,926.00 $215,704.00 $45,180.40 $180,721.60

650-1-14 Traffic Signal, F&I, 3 Section, 1 Way, Standard AS 13.00 $999.81 $12,997.53 $1,100.00 $14,300.00 $1,344.00 $17,472.00 $820.10 $10,661.30

650-1-16 Traffic Signal, F&I, 4 Section, 1 Way, Standard AS 2.00 $1,178.23 $2,356.46 $1,400.00 $2,800.00 $1,536.00 $3,072.00 $1,003.50 $2,007.00

650-1-19 Traffic Signal, F&I, 5 Section Cluster, 1 Way AS 9.00 $1,734.10 $15,606.90 $1,500.00 $13,500.00 $2,136.00 $19,224.00 $1,408.60 $12,677.40

653-1-11 Pedestrian Signal, F&I, LED-Count Dwn, 1 Way AS 2.00 $690.40 $1,380.80 $1,100.00 $2,200.00 $744.00 $1,488.00 $576.60 $1,153.20

653-1-12 Pedestrian Signal, F&I, LED-Count Dwn, 2 Way AS 7.00 $1,228.36 $8,598.52 $1,500.00 $10,500.00 $1,452.00 $10,164.00 $1,006.80 $7,047.60

660-4-11 Vehicle Detection System, Video, Cabinet EA 8.00 $6,810.51 $54,484.08 $6,000.00 $48,000.00 $6,720.00 $53,760.00 $5,150.30 $41,202.40

660-4-12 Vehicle Detection System, Video, Above Ground AS 12.00 $4,562.39 $54,748.68 $2,500.00 $30,000.00 $3,900.00 $46,800.00 $3,851.10 $46,213.20

665-1-11 Ped Detector, F&I, Det Sta Pole or Cab Mtd EA 10.00 $242.23 $2,422.30 $250.00 $2,500.00 $264.00 $2,640.00 $203.10 $2,031.00

670-5-120 Traffic Controller Assembly, F&I, 170 AS 2.00 $26,077.89 $52,155.78 $28,000.00 $56,000.00 $29,264.00 $58,528.00 $30,600.00 $61,200.00

$0.00

700-1-11 Sign, Single Post (Less than 12 Sq. Ft.) AS 10.00 $366.26 $3,662.60 $650.00 $6,500.00 $250.00 $2,500.00 $308.41 $3,084.10

700-1-60 Single Post Sign, Remove AS 4.00 $38.09 $152.36 $100.00 $400.00 $40.00 $160.00 $605.60 $2,422.40

700-3-201 Sign Panels, F & I, 12 or Less EA 4.00 $591.54 $2,366.16 $300.00 $1,200.00 $816.00 $3,264.00 $459.30 $1,837.20

700-5-21 Internal Illuminated Sign, F&I, Street Name EA 8.00 $3,158.23 $25,265.84 $2,800.00 $22,400.00 $2,976.00 $23,808.00 $2,720.30 $21,762.40

705-10-1 Object Marker, Type 1 EA 3.00 $215.30 $645.90 $300.00 $900.00 $250.00 $750.00 $240.00 $720.00

706-3 Pavement Marker Retro-Reflective EA 180.00 $3.80 $684.00 $5.00 $900.00 $6.00 $1,080.00 $5.00 $900.00

710-90 Painted Pav't. Markings, Final LS 1.00 $0.00 $3,502.40 $3,502.40 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $5,730.10 $5,730.10

710-11-101 Painted Pav't. Markings, STD, White, Solid 6" GM 0.31 $1,076.93 $333.85 $600.00 $3,500.00 $1,300.00

710-11-103 Painted Pav't. Markings, STD, White, Solid 12" GM 0.28 $2,820.00 $789.60 $1.00 $3.00 $1.50

710-11-124 Painted Pav't. Markings, STD, White, Solid 18" LF 94.00 $1.03 $96.82 $1.00 $3.50 $2.00

710-11-125 Painted Pav't. Markings, STD, White, Solid 24" LF 250.00 $1.39 $347.50 $1.20 $4.00 $2.50

710-11-141 Painted Pav't. Markings, STD, White, 2-4 Dotted, 6" GM 0.10 $706.96 $67.16 $0.15 $1.00 $1.00

710-11-160 Painted Pav't. Markings, STD, White (Message- "Only") EA 2.00 $53.61 $107.22 $50.00 $70.00 $80.00

710-11-170 Painted Pav't Markings, STD, White, Arrows EA 15.00 $31.87 $478.05 $25.00 $70.00 $55.00

710-11-201 Painted Pav't. Markings, STD, Yellow, Solid 6" GM 0.12 $983.79 $115.10 $600.00 $3,800.00 $1,300.00

710-11-224 Painted Pav't. Markings, STD, Yellow, Solid 18" LF 6.50 $1.25 $8.13 $1.00 $3.00 $2.00

710-11-290 Painted Pav't. Markings, STD, Yellow, Island Nose SF 68.00 $4.62 $314.16 $12.00 $3.00 $9.50

711-11-123 Thermoplastic (White) (Solid) (12") LF 1,480.00 $2.52 $3,729.60 $2.50 $3,700.00 $4.00 $5,920.00 $2.50 $3,700.00

711-11-124 Thermoplastic (White) (Solid) (18") LF 94.00 $3.33 $313.02 $3.50 $329.00 $5.00 $470.00 $3.50 $329.00

711-11-125 Thermoplastic (White) (Solid) (24") LF 250.00 $5.50 $1,375.00 $5.00 $1,250.00 $6.00 $1,500.00 $5.50 $1,375.00

711-11-141 Thermoplastic (White) (DOT Guide), 6" GM 0.09 $2,086.82 $196.16 $5,000.00 $470.00 $5,500.00 $517.00 $2,400.00 $225.60

711-11-160 Thermoplastic (White) (Message - "Only") EA 2.00 $133.62 $267.24 $160.00 $320.00 $150.00 $300.00 $145.00 $290.00

711-11-170 Thermoplastic (White) (Arrows) EA 15.00 $61.53 $922.95 $100.00 $1,500.00 $150.00 $2,250.00 $85.00 $1,275.00

711-11-224 Thermoplastic (Yellow) (Solid) (18") LF 6.50 $3.45 $22.43 $10.00 $65.00 $5.00 $32.50 $3.60 $23.40

711-14-160 Thermoplastic, Preformed (White) Message EA 9.00 $226.05 $2,034.45 $250.00 $2,250.00 $200.00 $1,800.00 $260.00 $2,340.00

711-14-170 Thermoplastic, Preformed (White) Arrow EA 9.00 $122.32 $1,100.88 $250.00 $2,250.00 $200.00 $1,800.00 $170.00 $1,530.00

711-16-101 Thermoplastic (White) (Solid) (6") GM 0.31 $4,211.07 $1,305.43 $5,000.00 $1,550.00 $6,000.00 $1,860.00 $4,300.00 $1,333.00

711-16-201 Thermoplastic (Yellow) (Solid) (6") GM 0.12 $4,208.44 $492.39 $5,000.00 $585.00 $6,000.00 $702.00 $5,000.00 $585.00

Tree Relocation EA 3.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $100.00 $300.00 $700.00 $2,100.00

Total Cost Estimate $946,611.92 Total Bid $1,032,600.00 Total Bid $987,809.50 Total Bid $852,355.50
*Incorrect Bid Form Corrected OK Corrected

Continental

Signalization

Signing and Pavement Markings

Pay Item Description: Traffic Signals at NW 74 Street (97 & 102 Ave)

AUM Construction Maggolc Inc

Unit Quantity

Cost Estimate

Page 1 of 1


































































































































































































































































